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On November 20, 2001, Brian Emerick of the Connecticut Siting Council (Council) and Robert K. Erling of the Council staff met John Case of the Connecticut Light and Power Company (CL&P) for a field review of this petition.  CL&P is petitioning the Council for a declaratory ruling that its proposed modifications to existing 115kV transmission lines between Ely Avenue Junction in Norwalk and Glenbrook Substation in Stamford would not have a substantial adverse environmental effect, and that no Certificate of Environmental Compatibility and Public Need would be required from the Council.


CL&P is proposing to replace existing 115kV line conductors on existing multi-circuit transmission towers with larger conductors.  CL&P would replace approximately 1.1 miles of the 1890 line between Ely Avenue in Norwalk and Rowayton Junction in Darien and approximately 4.6 miles of both the 1890 line and the 1880 line between Rowayton Junction and Glenbrook Substation.  Both the 1880 and 1890 lines may exceed their short-term emergency ratings.  The proposed reconductoring would increase the capacity ratings of the 1880 and 1890 lines and thereby eliminate overloading.  Existing and proposed short-term emergency ratings are shown in the chart below.



Existing Conductor
Proposed Conductor

Line #
Segment Description
Size (kcmil)

& Type
STE Rating (AMOS)

Summer       Winter


Size (kcmil)

& Type
STE Rating (AMOS)

Summer       Winter

1890
Ely Ave. Rowayton Jct
1272 AA
2050
2050
1590 ACSR
2585
2975

1890
Rowayton Jct-Glenbrook S/S
795 AA
1250
1250
1590 ACSR
2585
2975

1880
Rowayton Jct-Glenbrook S/S
795 AA
1250
1250
1590 ACSR
2585
2975


CL&P has determined that most of the existing transmission line tower structures supporting these lines have adequate strength to support the larger conductors.  However, six structures on the 1880/1890 lines would be completely replaced and one structure (#1208A) on the 1440/1450 line would be replaced, due to increased conductor forces.  Proposed structure replacements are shown in the chart below.

Structure #


Existing Height
Proposed Height
Structure Type
Notes

1194
65'
80'
Double circuit angle
5' added for ground clearance

1198
90'
100'
Double circuit angle




1202
85'
100'
Double circuit angle
5' added for ground clearance

1145
94'
105'
Single circuit 

dead-end
5' added for ground

clearance

1146
88'
95'
Single circuit 

dead-end


1205A
73'
75'
Single circuit 

dead-end
Glenbrook Substation tap 1880/1890 line

1208A
73'
75'
Single circuit 

dead-end
Glenbrook Substation tap 1440/1450 line


The proposed conductors would be installed at tensions lower than usual for the proposed conductor size to minimize modifications to existing towers as much as possible.  Final conductor sag would be slightly greater than existing conductor sag, and modifications would be needed to maintain minimum ground clearances.  The existing conductor has approximately 5.5 feet of sag at the midspan point; the proposed conductor would have approximately 6.9 feet.  At maximum operating temperature (248ºF), the existing conductor sags 11.5 feet; the proposed conductor would sag 11.1 feet at this temperature.  Conductor blow out swing is calculated to decrease to an angle of 23º, from an existing angle of 35º.  The new conductor would experience less displacement by the wind.  Modifications to increase conductor height also include converting two structures from suspension to strain configuration, and as noted in the chart above, three of the structures would be replaced with structures having bottom conductor attachments five feet higher than the existing heights.  All replacement structures would be taller than existing structures in order to meet CL&P phase to phase conductor clearances.  If CL&P's field verifications of existing towers reveal more repairs or replacement, CL&P will notify the Council.


Conductors of the 1890 line would be installed on the steel towers with reverse phasing to that of adjacent lines, a magnetic field best management practice.  Magnetic fields under Winter Normal Ratings for the 1880 and 1890 lines between Ely Avenue, Norwalk and Rowayton Junction, Darien, have been calculated in the chart below.

Ely Avenue - Rowayton Junction Magnetic Fields (in milligauss)

South Edge of ROW

North Edge of ROW

Existing
Proposed

Existing
Proposed

192.0
85.0

228.0
145.0


Magnetic fields for Winter Normal Ratings, between Rowayton Junction and Glenbrook Substation have been calculated for three locations in the chart below.

Rowayton Junction - Glenbrook Substation Magnetic Fields (in milligauss)

South Edge of ROW

North Edge of ROW

Existing
Proposed

Existing
Proposed

104.0

70.1

118.0
109.0

51.5

107.0

169.0

122.0

199.0
196.0

123.0

201.0

Staff recommends approval of this petition, with the requirement that CL&P submit a Right-of-Way Access Plan on a map with a scale of one inch = 100 feet showing the proposed and alternative access routes, existing wetlands, existing and proposed structure locations, and erosion and sediment controls.
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